



IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY
NAGPUR BENCH : NAGPUR

WRIT PETITION NO. 6841 OF 2025

EKNATH KHATUJI GAYAKWAD
VS

THE DIVISIONAL COMMISSIONER, NAGPUR DIVISION, NAGPUR AND OTHERS

Office Notes, Office Memoranda of Coram,
appearances, Court's orders of directions
and Registrar's orders

Court's or Judge's orders

Mr. A. N. Masram, counsel for the petitioner
Mr. Ankush Meshram, counsel for the respondent
Ms. H. S. Dhande, AGP for the respondent/State

**CORAM : SMT. M.S. JAWALKAR AND
NANDESH S. DESHPANDE, JJ.**
DATED : 13.03.2026

1. This Court, vide order dated 20.02.2026, granted a last chance to file reply. However, as a matter of fact, the reply has not been filed.

2. Therefore, one week's time is granted by way of a last chance. However, the same would be subject to the payment of costs of Rs. 1,000/- (Rs. One Thousand only), to be deposited in the "Public Welfare Account". The details of the account are as under:-

Account No. : 129712010001014

IFSC Code : UBIN0812978

3. The learned counsel for the petitioner points out that respondent no. 2 would be the contesting party and there is no appearance on their behalf.

4. We would, therefore, request the Ms. H. S. Dhande, the learned AGP, to establish contact with the said Municipal Council and apprise them of the present litigation.

5. Reply, if any, to be filed till 18.03.2026.

6. Place the matter for further consideration on 08.04.2026, during which period, rejoinder, if any, to be filed with an advance copy to the other side.

(NANDESH S. DESHPANDE, J.)

(SMT. M.S. JAWALKAR, J.)